

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Carpenter Chartered
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
E. BRANTLEY WEBB
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

RACHEL R. SIEGEL
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Regulation Involved	1
Introduction.....	3
Statement	6
A. Legal background.	6
1. <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i>	6
2. The Veterans Affairs regulations.	10
B. Factual background.....	13
C. Proceedings below.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	21
Argument.....	25
I. <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> are wrong.....	25
A. <i>Auer</i> deference is inconsistent with the APA.	26
1. <i>Auer</i> deference circumvents the APA’s safeguards governing agency rulemaking.	26
2. <i>Auer</i> exceeds the scope of any congressional delegation of lawmaking authority.....	33
B. <i>Auer</i> injects intolerable unpredictability into agency action.	36
1. <i>Auer</i> invites vague regulations, which limit the public’s ability to conform conduct to law.....	37
2. <i>Auer</i> deference is especially suspect when the agency is self-interested.	40

3. There is no policy-based justification for <i>Auer</i> deference.	41
C. <i>Auer</i> deference is inconsistent with separation-of-powers principles.	43
D. <i>Chevron</i> deference confirms the flaws of <i>Auer</i> deference.	45
II. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not require the Court to retain <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i>	47
A. Special justifications warrant overruling <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i>	47
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> applies with less force to judicially-created interpretive principles.	48
C. Private reliance interests favor overruling <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i>	51
D. The administrative state has evolved substantially since 1945.	53
III. Section 3.156(c) entitles petitioner to retroactive benefits.	55
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	49
<i>Appalachian Power Co., v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	60
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	3, 6
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	42
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chickaloon-Moose Creek Native Ass’n, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 360 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	10, 37
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	28, 29, 33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,</i> 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	9, 29, 32, 51
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	48
<i>Decker v. Northwest Envtl. Def. Ctr.,</i> 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehlert v. United States,</i> 402 U.S. 99 (1971).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	29, 30, 33, 35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	54
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....	29, 52
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	9
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	39
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	60
<i>Hodge v. West,</i> 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	60

Cases—continued

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	45, 53
<i>INS v. Stanisic</i> , 395 U.S. 62 (1969).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	60
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	51, 53
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	9, 30, 31, 51
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	8
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	4, 34, 41
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	60
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	45
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 30
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	33

Cases—continued

<i>National Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan,</i> 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,</i> 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>North Carolina Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,</i> 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39, 52
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	47, 48
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	47, 49
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	9
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,</i> 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	42
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	45
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	49
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,</i> 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	31, 33
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7, 43

Cases—continued

<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	47, 51, 52, 53
<i>Southern Goods Corp. v. Bowles</i> , 158 F.2d 587 (4th Cir. 1946).....	7
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	8
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	37, 38, 45, 53
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	8, 37, 41, 43
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	7, 29, 51
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	49
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	42
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	61
<i>United States v. Swank</i> , 451 U.S. 571 (1981).....	8

Cases—continued

<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	9
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	58
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	55

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.	
§ 553	28, 36
§ 553(b)(A)	31
§ 553(c).....	28
§ 706	27
§ 706(2)(A)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C.	
§ 501(a)(1).....	10, 35
§ 1110.....	10
§ 1131.....	10
§ 5103A.....	11, 12, 59
§ 7292.....	27
38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.4	11
§ 3.156(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.156(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.156(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.156(c)(1)(i).....	19, 57
§ 3.159(c).....	12
§ 3.304(f).....	11, 57

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

Fed. R. Evid. 401	57
Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23 (1942).....	53
Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 (2000).....	59

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	44
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1966)	44
70 Fed. Reg. 35,388	36, 37, 57
71 Fed. Reg. 52,455	59, 60
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The States As Laboratories of Statutory Interpretation: Methodological Consensus and the New Modified Textualism</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1750 (2010).....	50
Agencies, Office of the Fed. Register	54
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)....	58
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015).....	38
Connor N. Raso & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Chevron as a Canon, Not a Precedent: An Empirical Study of What Motivates Justices in Agency Deference Cases</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 1727 (2010)	49, 50
<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	11
<i>Federal Register & CFR Publications Statis- tics</i> , Office of the Fed. Register (May 2016), perma.cc/C7DG-JPRH	54

Other Authorities—continued

- Final Report of Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure*, U.S. Gov’t Printing Office (1941) 54
- Glen Staszewski, *The Dumbing Down of Statutory Interpretation*, 95 B.U. L. Rev. 209 (2015)..... 50
- Jack Shulimson & Major Charles M. Johnson, *U.S. Marines in Vietnam: The Landing and the Buildup, 1965* (2013) 13
- John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)..... *passim*
- Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, *Seminole Rock’s Domain*, 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)..... 38
- Matthew J. Friedman, *PTSD History and Overview*, Nat’l Ctr. for PTSD, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs 58
- Montesquieu, *Spirit of the Laws* bk. XI (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949) 44
- Nicholas J. Schlosser, *In Persistent Battle: U.S. Marines in Operation Harvest Moon* 18 (2017)..... 13
- Peter H. Schuck, *Foundations of Administrative Law* (2d ed. 2003) 26
- Randy J. Kozel, *Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of Stare Decisis*, Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019) 50

Other Authorities—continued

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981).....	61
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. 1 (1996).....	27, 32, 38, 41
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. (Comm. Print 1945), <i>reprinted in</i> Adminis- trative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. 248, at 18 (1944 – 1946)	31
Sydney Foster, <i>Should Courts Give Stare Decisis Effect to Statutory Interpretation Methodology?</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1863 (2008).....	50
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	44
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	44
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 203 (2004)	40, 41
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1967)	57
